HS . : .
- Deoision No. /// X 3

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THR
.. STATE OF CALIFORNIA :

* ok ok

In the matter of the JApplication of

WESTERN STATES GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPRANY, )

a corporation, for authority to create '
a noto indebtedness in the sum of Application No. 8331.
$20,000,000.00 and to sell and dispose
of sueh noteBo? the face value of
$5,000,000.00.

Chickering & Gregory, by Allen L. Chickering, for-
applicant.

BEN’EDICT, Commissioner.

QFPINION

The Reilroad Commission is asked to make an order
au‘éhoriuing the WESTERN STATES GAS AND ELECTRIC COME.
(1) - To execute an agreement provid.ing for an authorized issue of
| $20,000,000 of notes; |
( 2) - To issue and sell at not less than 91-1/2 and acerued inte-
rost 35, OOO 000 of the motes bearing 6 per cemt. in-
torest and ma.turing % 1, 1937- or issue and
sell interim certificates pending the delivery of the

notes;

(3) - To use the proceeds obtained from the sale of notes to pay and

refund $1,199,000 of 6-1/2 per cent. collateral trust

gold notes due Avgust 1, 1923,&!1‘_1;; $2,<668,000 of 6 per

gent notes due February 1; 1927 and to finance new

construction. .

A8 of August 31, 1922, applicant reports its funded
dedt at $15,249,000.  This amount consists of $6,050,000 of 5 per
cent. first mortgage bonds, $5,000, 000 of & per cent. first and uﬁi-

2£ied mortgagebonds, 33,000,000 of & per cent. notes and $l 199 000 of
-1 - ¢ !




6-1/2 per cent. collateral trust gold notes. | Tﬁe $6,050,000 of 5
per cent. first mortgege bonds inscludes 31,724,000 o}'bondé pledged
a8 collateral to secure the payment of the 6-1/2 per cent. oolla-
teral trust gold notes and $115,500 of bonds in the company's‘trea-
sury, leaving $4,210,500 of 5 per cent. bonds in the hands,at the
public. The $3,000,000 of 6 per cent. notes includes $332,000 of
notes in tﬁe cémpany‘é treasury which it is authorized io-iasue
wder previouns orders of the Commission,‘leaving 82,668,000 of notes
outstanding in the hands of the public. Applicant's funded debt
outstanding and in fhe hands of the publioc as of Angﬁét 31, 1928,

is8 reported at $13-077 500.. In this conmection, 1t ahouid be said
that the $5,000,000 of £irst and unified 6 per cent. bonda outatan~
ding have beon issued and sold for the purpose of Paying in whole or
in part the cost of the company's EL Dorado power plant noW'in_pro-
co88 of construction. | ) , ‘

‘ The payment of the 351,199,000 of applicant's's-i/z per
cent. collateral trust gold notes is secured by the depoéit of
$1,724,000 of 1ts 5 per cenp. first mortgage bonds. TUpon the pay=
ment of the notes, the bonds must in accordence with the proviaiona
of applicant's first and uwnified mortzage or dead of txrust be depo-
sited withﬁm>»ruscee under such mortgage or deed of trust._

Applicant's $2,666,000 of 6 per cent. notes are part
of an authorized issue of $5 000,000. In the agreemenz under
which these notes were issued the company agrees that it will not
mortgage, pledge or otherwise emcumber any of 1ts property, ~ eal,
Personal or mixed, unless and wutil it shall bW'mortgage or deed of
trust secure the carrying oux of the note agreement and the payment
of the principal and interest of the notes 1ssuea and issuable under
the note agreement equally and ratably with the bonds, notes or other
obligations secured by such mortgage or deed of trust. o

During the current year applicant Qx@cuxed a,ﬁixst .and

£1ed mortgege or deed of trust. In this instrument applicant
-2 - :




agreed not to 1géue more than $3,000,000 of the 6 per cent. notes.

It bas to date issued $2,668,060 of notes. It has also issued
under the kirst and uwnified mortgage $5,000,000 of bonds. The
payment of both the notes, up fo_$5.0d0,000. and the bonds 18 se-
cured by applicant’s first and wnified mortgage or deed of trust.
Under this instrument applicant may issue bonds in amounts equal
to bdbut not.exceeding 75 per ceﬁt. of the actual and reasonable
expenditures on sxd after March 1, 1922, for extensions of and .
additlions to its plants and nroperties or to those of its subsi-
diary companies, provided its net income as defiﬁed_in the mort~
gage or deed of trust 18 equal to one snd thres-quarter times the
interest on applicant’s outstanding bonded 1ndebté&n933‘including
the $2,668,000 of notes and the‘inxerest'on the bonds which the
trustes nay be asked to certify. Reference is here made to the
mortgage'or deed of trust for a more complete Btaxemeﬁt of the
Tterms and conditions under which bonds may be issued to finance
in part the compsny's new construotion.

Tt is of record that applicant’'s 6-1/2 per cent.
sollateral trusf notes are now selling at 100;1/2; its 6 pexr cent.
notes around 99 and its first\and wified 6 per cent. bonds at
from 98 to 92 and sccrmed interest. ;t is believed that the re~
fonding of the two note issues through‘a 15-year note issue will
materially improve the marketability of applicant's first and
unified mortgege bonds. Their payment will be secured further by
the deposit of the £1,724,000 of applicant's first mortgage bonds
now deposited as collateral to secure the iayment of the $1,199;000
of 6~1/2 per cont. collateral trust motes, while the $2,6éé,000 of
6 per cent notes now secured by the fiist and.unifie& mortgage will
be paid. It 1s bvelieved that through this refunding of indebﬁed-
ness,.appliéant will be able t¢o have some of its first and unified

mortgage bonds certified for general comstruction purposes.

-3 -




Applicaxnt as of August 31,.1922,mreporte&.notéa
anl accounts payeble in the sum of §1,035,717.09. I8 general com~
struction expenditures for 1923 are eStimsted by 1ts general manager
at from $750,000 to §$1,000,000. To pay its current indebtedness aﬁd
provide funds for 1ts 1923 general éonstruction; aprlicant has availa-
vle for sale preferred stock, $115,500 of first mortgage bonds and

$332,000 of 6 per cent. notes. It is not beiipvq&:chgt enough money

can be realized from the sale of the stock bonds end notes to provide
applicant with sufficient monoy to meet 1te 1923 obligationa. Apﬁlié
cant, thoreLore propoggsjgeggg note issue to pay and refwnd the two
note 1ssues referred to and to provi&e itself with & means of finan-
cing part of its.1922 and 1923 general construction expenditures.

| The £$5,000,000 of notes which spplicant asks
permission t¢ issue will be known as Series "A". There hat not Yyet
been filed with the Commission a complete copy of the agreement under -
which the notes will be 1ssued. The testimony, howeyer, shows that
the payment ol the noteéwill not be Secured 6y a mortgage or deed of
trust; tut no additional mortgages may be c¢reated by applicant except |
purchase mounoy mortgages ,waless the notes issued under the ag:eementm
sare Tatably secured withvthe obligatlons to be issued mnder such
mortgage. The £5,000,000 of Series "A" notes are redeomsble at any
time prior to maturity, as & whole or in part, on thirty days pub-
lished notice at 105 per cent. of the par value and acorued interest
during the first five years of their term, at 102-1/2 per cent. of -
their par value and accrued interest during the next five years and
 at 1Q} per cent. of their par value and accrued interest dnring1&n
last five years of their tern. The agreement is to provide for the
issue of additionsl notes in ueries bearing intereat at auoh rate and
redeemable at sich prices aF apprlicant’'s board of directors may de~.
termine. Sucxz additional notes, however, may be certified only when'.
the net earnings of applicant and its subsidiary ocorporations, bofbro
deducting deprsciation snd amortization of debt discount and expense,

for a period of twelve consecutive calendar months ending not 1esa
ml‘”-




then sixty days prior to the date of the application for certification
of notes, shall have Dbeen equal to at least one and oneJhalf times the
“-annual interest charge on all of applicanx's ‘bond s than outstanding,
on all notes 1asued urder the agreement and on the notes which the
trustee is asked to cortify. The $5,000, OOO 00 of Series TA" notes

a<z§g§gfaxe to be dated FadbhE 1, 1922 and mature ﬂbﬂambox 1, 1957." Pen-
ding the delivery of the notes, applicant asks pormisaion to issue in-
terim certificates to be exchanged for the notes,

While the payment and refunding of the $1,199,000.00 of
applicant's 6-1/2 por oent. collateral trust notes and the $2.668,000.
oL applicénxfs é.pqr cent. notes through'the issue of é per cent. notes
at 91-1/2 pei cent. of their face value and accrued interest will re~
sult in an {increase in applicant's anmual inxorest'chargea, I believe
that applicant should through the sale of securities hereafter be sble
to absord such increase. If ap@licant i8 unable to 4o this within a
reasonable time, the Commission may direct it to charge some of the ex-
pense of the refunding of indebtedness, to which reference 15 herein
médo, to profit and loss in order that part of the cost of éuoh rofun~
ding may be eliminated from the coat of money to applicant.

I herowith submit the following fofm oZ Order:

C R D E R

WESTERN STATES GAS. AND ELECTRIC COMPANY having applied

to the Railroad Commission for permission to execute an agreement under
which 1t intends to 1ssue notes snd to issue and 8ell $5,000,000.00 of
notes, a public hearing having been held snd the cOmmiésiqﬁ being of

~ the opinion that the money, property or laboxr %o be procurod or paid
for by the‘issue o %5, 600 000.00 of notes 18 reasonadbly required hy“
applicant and that the ezpenditures herein authorized are not in- whole
or in part reasonably ohargeable to oparating oxpenses or to incone;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that WESTERN STATES GAS AND
BIZCTRIC COMRKNY'be,'ahd 1t is herebdy, auxhdxiied toliésue'and'ééll,
-5 =~




for cash, on or before April 1, 1923, at not less than 91~1/2 ‘per
cent. ;f their face value and acerued interest, $5,000,000 of
Serieé "A" 6 per cent. notes due ggg;ggg;’i,,lQS?,_or 1hter1m cer-
t1ficates of a like amount; provided that all moneys obtained from
tbe sale of the interim certificates be. deposited with & trustee or
trustees, subjéct to aycondition\that if the notes are not issued
- the moneys shall be returned to the purchaseusof the interim oerti-
ficates. ~ No notes may be delivered until the COmmisaion haa
anthorizod the execution of the agreement under which the notes will
be issued. ‘ l |

. IT IS-ERREBY FURTEER ORDERED, that WESTERN STATES GAS
AND EIECTRIC COMBANY sﬁan file with the Commiseion, as socn 8
available, and. in any event within thirty days after the expiration
of the authority herein granted, a statement showing in detail the '
entire coat o2 paying or refunding the $1,199,000 of 6-1/2 per cent.
collatersl trust motes and the $2,668,000 of 6 per cent. notes
referred to herein through the issue of the notes herein authorixed,l-
such statement to ineclude among other expenses a Proper proportion
of the cost of creating the new note indebtedness, the 1oaéldf'inte-
.rest through the issue of interim certificates or notes priof.to the
'vuse of the proceeds, the discount on the notes issued, the preminm on
the notes paid or refrnded snd the amount expended to psy the prinoi-
ral of the notes.

The suthority herein granted is aubjeot to further con-

ditions as follows-

(l).-f-vpon receiytng authority to execute an agreement under

which the $5,000,000 of Series "A" notes may be
1ssued. epplicant may use such part of. the prooeeda
as w necessary to pay or refund the $1, 199 ,000 of
6-*/2 rer cent. collateral trust notes &ue August i,
1923 and the $2,668,000 0f 6 per ocent. notes dus
- Pebruary 1, 1927. The remainder‘of‘thé prbooods

-8 -




shall be deposited with a bank or banks or With a trust com~

FALy 0T OOIPENlod GD exDendsd omly {07 EHO'HDIH‘DOGGH a8 the

(2).--5[3? dpplica.nt ‘axercises the authority herein grantsd, the Comm_is;

. sion reserves the right to direct spplicant heresfter to
charge to profit and loss a part of the expense of reﬁndmg
the two note issues, to which fe:ﬁerencé is herein mdo.iand. |
%0 consider in any rate or other proceeding, when pertineﬁt;y :
only the reasonable cost of money to éppligant. C

(3).==The sﬁthority horein granted will not become effective until |

B applicant has paid the fgea\preecribed by Section 57 of the

Public Utilities Act. | N

(4).--Western States Gas and Electric Company shall keep such record
of the issue and sale of the motes and of the disposition of
the procgeds as will enable 1t fo file, on or before the
25th day of each month, & verified report as required by th
Railroad Commission's Genersl Order No. 24, which order in
so far as'applicablé. is made a part of this order.

IT IS HEREBY FURTEER ORDERED that upon the payment of
the $1.,199,000 of 6-1/2 per cent. collateral trust notes, applicent's
first and refunding mortgage bonds (now first mortgage bonds) deposi-

ted a8 collateral %o secure the payment of such notes, shall be deli-
tgred to the trustee under epplicant's £irst and unified mortgsage or
deed of trust. T ~ |

 The foregoing Opinion and Order are heredy approved and
ordered filed as tke Opinion and Order of the Railroad Commission of .
the State of Califomia.

Dated at San Francisco, Celifornie, this /Sf% .
day of October, 1922. ' '




